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STATE·OF NEW JERSEY 
"' Department of Law and Public Safety. 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark. 2, ·Nii J. 

BULLETIN 1362 November .. 22, 1960 

L. APPELLATE DECISIONS - MELLOR Ve RIDGEFIELD PARK.· 

William E. Mellor, 

~ppell~t, 

v. 

) 

) 

) 

Board of Commissioners of ) 
the Village of Ridgefield 
Park, ) 

Respondento ) 

On .Appeal 

0 RD ER 

Huckin & Hu~kin, Esqs., by James L Avignone, Esq." Attorneys 
. . .for Appellant 

John F. Mccann, Esq., Attorney for Respondent · 

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby 
·on July 26, 1960, it .denied an application to renew' for the l960-61 

licensing year a lic.ense granted {but not issued) to appellant for 
premises. to be erected on the south side of Route 46, Ridgefield 
Park. In an appeal taken from the original action granting the · 
license, I affirmed respondent's action and dismissed the appeal. 
LoBoves v. Ridgefield Park and MelloJ:, Bulletin 1338, Item l• 
The answer filed herein alleges that appellant has not constructed 
or started to construct th~ proposed· licensed premises • 

. Prior to the hearing herein a stipulation was filed 
which recites that the attorn~ys ,for the respective parties have 
stipulated and agreed that the appeal be discontinuedo No reason 
appearing to the contrary, 

missed. 

It is, on this 5th day of October 1960, 

ORDERED that the appeal be· and the same is hereby dis-

WILL!AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECT0R 

/----\ 
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2.- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS --SALE DURING PERIOD OF SUSPENSION -
SALE ON ELECTION DAY - SALE IN VIOLA~I1ION OF RULE l OF -STATE 

. REGULATION NO. 38 -. HINDERING ~INVESTIGATION - ACTS OF VIOLENCE 
ON ABC AGENTS - PRIOR RECORD LICENSE _SUSPENDED FOR 180 ·DAYS'• 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings _against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Augustine DeSiinope 
201 Bruce St. & 46 - 14th Ave., 
Newark 3, New Jersey, -

CONCLUSIONS. 
and 

Holder of Plenary R·etail Consumption 
Lic_ense C-373, issu~d by the Mti.n1.cipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City.of Newark. 

ORDER _-_._,·:· - -

Fox & Schackner, Esqs_, by Donal C. Fox, Esq~, Attorneys for 
- Defendant-licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alc-oholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

'2. 

) 

The Hearer has -filed the following Report herein:" 

"Defendant pleade·d not ,guilty to the following cparges: 

-On Tuesday,_January 12, 1960, between 6:30 P.M. and 
6:35-P.M. during the suspension of your license by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark from 7:00 A.M. January 4, 1960 to 7:00 
A.M. January -19,. 1960, yo}l allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic bever­
ages in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule 32 of State Regulation No. '20. . 

On Tuesday, January 12, 1960, an election day in the_City 
of Newark, New Jersey for change in form of muni·cipal 
government, between 6:30 P.M. and 6:35 P.M~, while the 
polls were open for voting at such election, you sold and 
offered for sale, at retail, and del~vered alcoholic<bever­
ages to consumers; in violation of Rule 2 of state Regula­
tion No. 20. t 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following supple­
mental charges: 

I 

·' 

r 4. 
\ . 

On Sunday, February 28, 1960 at about 6:1-5 P.M.-,_you sold.· 
and delivered and allowed, per-mi tted -and suffered- t_Q.e sale 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, viz., two _l~quart bot­
tles of Rheingold beer, at r·etail,, in their original con­
tainers for consumption off your licensed premises and 
allowed, pe~mitted and suffered the removal or· said alco­
holic beverages in their original containers froin your 
·licensed premises; :Ln violation. of Rule 1 of State Regula- .-: 
tion No. 38. 

On Sunday, february 28, 1960 between 4:25 P •. M. a.nd 6:15 P.M. 6 
you sold a.nd delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale and delivery of approximately fifty-eight (;8) 
·separate orders of alcoholic beverages, at reta11,-1n their 
original containers for consumption off your licensed-premises; 
and allowed,, permitted and suffe~ed the removal of said alco­
holic beverages in thetr or-iginal containers from your 11- -­
censed premises; in v.iolation of Rule 1 of State Regulat_ion 

- No. 38. -
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1 5 .. On Sunday, February 28, 1960 while .Inspector JoM"' and 
Investigator G of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the Depa~tment of Law and Public Safety of ~he 
State of.New Jersey were conducting an· investigation, 
inspection and examination at your licensed premises, you 
failed to facilitate and hindered and delayed and caused 
the hindrance and delay of such investigation, .inspection 
and· examination; in violation of RoS.- 33:1-35~ -

t6~ On Sunday, February 28, 1960, you committed and allowed, 
permitted and suffered acts of violence, viz~, assaults 
and batteries upon the persons of the aforementioned 
Inspector J.M& a.nd Investigator G during an investiga­
tion, inspection and· examination then and there belng 
conducted by them in and upon your licensed premises as 
agents as aforesaid of the.Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the Department of Law and Public Safety of the 
State of New Jersey; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regu~ 
la ti on, No. 20-' 

"As to. Cha.rges 1 and 2: Defendant w s license was suspended 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for fifteen 
days, effective from January 4 to January 19,. 19601 after defendant 
pleaded rn vp.J.:t to a charge of selling during prohibited hours •. 
Moreover, on January 12, 1960, a municipal election was being held 
in Newark and all licensees in Newark were prohibited from selling 
alcoholic beverages on that day while the polls ·Were open for voting. 

"It appears that defendant hired Dominick Farro (a general 
contractor). to do certain work on the licensed premises during the 
period of ~uspension; that, in order to facilitate_ this work, de­
fendant's stock of liquor had been moved from the barroom to a rear 
room; that on January-12 the barroom was being painted; that the 
pa.inters finished for the day about 5:20 pome,. and shortly thereafter 
DeSimon.e. (who had been in and out during the day) left for supper 
and Farro and Salvatore Lasceri (his part-time helper) went to the · 
rear room where they remained for a long period of time. · 

"On -the evening of January 12 ABC agents Wt>Mc> and L had 
been assigned to investigate a specific complaint that defendant 
was s·elling during the period of suspension and during prohibited 
hours on an Election DE!.Yo Both agents testified- _that they arrived 
in the vicinity of defendantis premises about 6~'30 pemlb and parked 
their car on the 14th Avenue side of the building~ 

Y'Agent WgMo testified that he left the car immediately; that, 
as he was walking from the car to the main entrance to the premise's 
(at the corner of Bruce Street and 14th Avenue)~ he passed.two 
colored males standing near a side door and heard one say to the .other 
ryou can get it in here;' that, when he reached the main.entrance, he 
found the door locked but observed from the-outside that no .. one .. was 
in the barroom and that there were ladders and. painting equipment in 
the barroom; that he _returned along 14th Avenue and followed one of 

, the aforesaid males through a side doorway which opens into a hallway 
and thence through another ·doorway which opens into the rear room to 
which defendant's stock of liquor had been. removed0 

Agent W.M. t·estified that, when he entered the rear ro.om, ,he 
observed three males, identified by him at ~he hearing as Angus.tine · 

L< DeSimone (the lie ensee), Dominick Farro and Salvatore Lasceri,, behind 
a make-shift bar and observed the male who had entered ahead of him 
putting a.pint bottle in the popket of his coat. Agent W.M. testified 
that he then asked Lasceri for a pint of port; that L~sceri answered 
that they had only a.pple and cherry; that, ,when he agreed to take 
apple, Desimone reached into a container, tbok out a pint bottle 
la.beled 'Vincove Apple Wine' and handed it to Lasceri who· quoted the 
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_price1 as sixty--fi ve cents; . that he gavoe tasceri ·three q~art.'e~~.;,.~nd 
received from J:µm the bottle and ten cents change; that Des;iri!qne, 
aft.er .receiving the three quarters and throwing them in a :mej;iii:lr box, 
crone from behind the make-shift bar, to:Ld him. to watch out::-'·;~fn4 ~-to 

· leave through another· side door which leads directly· from -.th~~>rear 
room tq 14th Avenue; that he went directly to the car and showed· the 
bottl~ to Agent L; that both agents then tried to ~e-enter :th~ .. rear 
room tprou.gh the doorway by which he left but found that deorI:n>cked 
and they then re-entered through the same doorways by whic~. )1e .b;aq~·,,; >;~- .', 
originally entered. · , · ,_ ·--~";:::··:· ~-·· :···;~--- · ·. '.. 

. . .,- i :· . 
• • ' • ~ - ', '.! -.~ : 

• 1·;. __ -, 

. . ·"Agents -w .M. and L _testified that, when they ent~.-Eicf5the .· 
rear room, ·neSimone, ·Farro and Lasceri were behind the make-shift. 
bar; that both agents presented their credentials to the three inen 
and W.M. identified Lasceri as the person who made the sale and 
Desimone as the person who assisted in making the sal-~; that :Desimone. 
and L~sceri deriied that they had .seen W.M. b.efo~e and· denied Iriakirig1 

. 
the s~le. · · 

;,-i "During .s.ubsequent conversation DeSimone,. in.: response ·to a 
'question, denied that the room was part or··. the licensed premise.s and·· 
the ag:ents, believing that they. had foUn<;i .. a r speakeasy' operatlon, 
telephoned to.the Newark Police Department and, subsequently,_a number 
of police offic·ers c·ame to the rear room of the premises.· · 

"On behalf of defendant, Farro. and Lasceri testified that· 
Desimone left· shortly after the paint~rs finished work and that," they 
then went tq the rear room; that, prior to the. time- the. agents -enter- -
·ed the' rear room they. had been in said room for ·nearly an hour figur"."9 
ingon new subflooring and tiling f.or the tavern; that no: one had · 
entered the room during the hour; that, when the agents· .entered, :w.M •. 
pUlled a ptckage from his· pocket and accused Lasceri of making the 
sale;· that th;e ag·ents ·then stated that the place was. a r speakea:sy• 
and telephoned for the police. Farro. and Lasceri testified th~t .,· 
Desimone was not· in the room fr,om the time he left (at -about 5: :30 
p.m.) ;until he re-entered w-1 th Officer Knapp. Salvatore Lasceri 
specifically" testified that he never sold anybody anything either 
'While alone or with Farro. · · 

"Augustine DeSimone testified that he left the premises 
about- 5: 3.0 p.m. and '\-tent to hi-s mother's house, which is· on Bruce 
street.about one-half block from the licensed premises; that his 
s:lster told him that 'Slim' had called to say_ that there was . 
trouble at the tavern (both the sistei-· and 'Slim' so testified); . 
that he went to the tavern and tried to get in a side· door 'Which. 
was locked; that Agent L was outside and that,, when. the p·olice · 
officer arrived, the offic,er let . them in; that, when he;· entered, 
the agents were talking about a 'speakeasy. r DeSimone denied ·that .. 
he. sold a bottle of .Vincov:e wine to w.,M.; denied th~t he g~,y_e_-Lasc·ert_: 
a bottle to hand to W .M.; denied that he received. ~evei:i:(v~rt:v·e '."c,ent .. s1.· 
and dellied that W .M. accused him of partlcipatirig in 'the ·sale• , Ori. 
cros·s-~xarrlination, he ,admitted that his stock of ·11quor on. January 
12 included pint bot.tles of Vincove wine. 

"On behalf ·c,r defendant"' Officer Knapp, of the Newark ; 
Polic ~ Department, testified that·, i_n response to a call, he 
arrived in the vicinity at 6: 50 p-.m~; that Agent L and Desimone; 
were then outside on 14th Avenue; tha·t the agent told him they .had 
called becaus·e of a ' speakeasy; r that DeSim.Qne told hini he was :try..;;.· 
ing to .get in but. the· door was locked; that someone inside~ open·ed .. 

·the door .and that all entered the rear rooni; that, after they en~ 
ter.ed, Agent VT.Mo showed a bag and said 'I j_ust made this here : · 
buy. r The officer ·rurther testifieO. that he left the premises_ , 
after :tt was established that the rear- room was part of t~e 11-, 

. ~ I 
censed pr_emi ses., · ·· 
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"The pint bottle df 'Vincove Apple W'iner, wh~ch was identi­
fied ·by W .M.- as· the bottle _he bought, and a certificate of analysi=s 
prepared by the Division's chemist disclosing that ,the bottle con­
tained an alcoholic beverage were then introduced into evidence.· 

"As to, Charges 3 to 6 ·1nclusi ve: · Agents J.M. and G ·testi­
fied that on Sunday, February 28, 1960, they were assigned to make 
an investigation of premis·es ·in Paterson and thereafter to investi­
gate a specific complaint that package goods wer~ being sold on 
Sundays at. defendant's premises; .that .they completed the Paterson 
assigmnent about 3: 40 p.m.; that J.M. drove to Newark· and that _they 
arrived in the vicinity of defendant's premises about 4:.25 p.m •. and 
parked the car on Bruce Street. · · 

"Agent :r .M. testified that he' ·entered defenqant' s premises 
·ands.at at the-far.end of the bar; that there were· about fifteen 
patrons in the premises; that there we~e three male bartenders,· two. 
of whom he identified at the hearing as the licensee and Benjamin 
Miele and the third of whom wore'a blue sweater with specks of white 
through it;t. that he later learned that the third bartender was 
Anthony.Baldi; that, between the time he entered ·and 6:15 p.m.,; he 
purchased arid drank four bottles of beer; that during that same 
period he observed fifty-eight patrons purchase bottles or cans of , . 
alcoholic· beverages for off-premises. consumption.;- that most. of these 
patrons just came ·in, made a purchase and left;·that some patrons 
carried the containers·in bags and some patrons placed pint bottles 
in their pocke~s and that the majority of them left by the rear door •. 
Agent J.M. testified that DeSimone was not in the premises at 6 p.m.; 
that at 6:·15 p.m. h_e ordered from Baldi two quart-bottles of Rheingold 
beer; tb.at, after the bartender placed the bottles in a paper bag, he 
left the barroom by a rear door and went to .the car, where he showed 
;the bottles to Agent G; that he and G then entered the barroom .. · 

I / •• 

· · "Agents J.M. and. G· testifi~d tha.t, when they entered at about 
6:20 p.m., Miele was behind the bar but neither Baldi nor Desimone was 
there;- that they identified themselves to Miele; that J.M. told Miele 

. he· had. just purchased tyro quarts of be'er. and Miele said he would call 
the owner-. Both agents testified that Desimone crune. in ·within a few · 
minutes and that, after they identified themselves to him, the thr-ee 

_of them went to a rear room wher·e the licensee said 'Can• t we do some­
thing;•· that, when they told the licensee nothing could be done and 
askedto see the license application, he said he would get·it;. that, 
'instead, the lie e,nsee pi.eked up the ·package containing the beer ·from 
a cardboard carton where J.M. had placed it, arid ran back to the -bar­
room followed by the agents; that, when the licensee reached the bar~ 
room, he ran··'" to the bar with the package and ·called, out 'Thi'S fellow· 
stole $5.· He's ·"drunk. He's been fooling around·"wi th colored girls.' 
J.M. testlfied that there were then'about twenty colored patrons and 
seven white. patrons in the place and that th.ese rema.rk·s incited the 
patrons; that the_ licensee grabbed: him by one arm and a .. pat,~on grabbed· 
him.by the other arm, pulled him out the side door and pushed him· 
against the stde wall, where he was surrounded by other patron~ Who 
followed them out of the ·tavern. G testified that, when J .M• was 
seized"in the· tavern, he backed off and drew his revolver; that the 
patrons dropped back and he.put his revolver. in its holster; that 
some· patrons.then grabbed him and pushed him out the side door; that 
.one patron (Baniels) .then came up behind him and lifted him off ~is 
feet a:hd-that·someone removed his revolver from its holster. The 
agent.s testified that police officers arrived and quieted the crowd 
outside; that they, the .licensee and the police officers entered the 
premises where they remained until 7:25 p.m~, and that they then ~ent 
to the. 4th Precinct Police Headquarters in their car which was driven 
by J.M~ The revolver taken from G was returned to him at some.,time 
during the·· evening. 
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. ·"On behalf -of· defendant, De'Simone tes.tlfied· that \~;~;"::;~~one 
.was tep.q.ing bar on the afternoon· o.f Fehruary 28 prior to 5";{'.~~~<:'.':P~~m. 
when Miele relieved him; that ht? ser-ved eight ·t;e ten drink;t(~-~mf~;-< . 
Cutty Sar~ whi:skey .and seven or ·eight bottles of beer ·to Jf~M~{t',;~no 
entered about- 3 ·p.m. and who was dress-ed in wqrkmen' s clot~i~1;;~tf,. 
that, :aft.er Miele relieved him, he went to his ·+uothe:r' s ho:P~~-;-~W~ 
eat aIJ.d .was ~here when one- Gat.sen telephoned him that t11er~- Jf~~s} · 
trpubl_e; th~t, -:when p.e a.rri~:d at the. 14th Aven_ue side of '.~~~~{i\!}µ1ld­
ing, th~e . two. agents were against· the wall surrounded by pep;Ra.,,~.r: . . 
that police officers· arrived and that .he, the .agents -and (~Ji~;'Hffi...:. 
cers went to a rear room, to whtch _M~ele br·oug11tl:th~ licens.~·;0 ?g,,P.P1i­
cation; that ·air then went to 4th Precinct Polic;e HeadquarteF's»~:·. ·He· 
denied: that he had sold any alcoholic· bev.erages .for off-premises·.· . 
consumption; that th.e agents had showed him the bottles; that he · _ 

·asked ·the agents ~if something .could. be done; that he 'snatched' any 
bottles from the agent and that he had called. out that· J.M. had . 
st.olen money, was drunk· and trying to make out .with women.. "On cross~ 
examination he admitted that J .M,. .dld "not appear to bim to be· act-· 
ually 9r apparently .intoxicated.; . .:· . , · 

. "Benjamin Miele testified that he reli.,eved DeS:tmone at· 
5: 45 p-.m., at which time DeBimone. left the premises, and that he 
solq one bottle of beer to J·~M~ at ·the bar but -sold nothing .for . 
off-premises consumption. His testimony as to ,events which there•. 
afte.r occurred is contradictory _and confusing.;· Thus,· -for example, .. 
he. ~estifi ed that he first saw "G when, the agent catlle in wtth police 
offic;ers• · Ther·eafter he testified he· heard sor4~one "say 'he's got a 
~un' before t_he two. agents ·entered together with the· police officers. 
(defendant's case P.• ·129). However, -the strangest version of all :is .· 

':·- his testimony that he· heard someone say 'he's got a gun-1· .after! the 
:i--agents; the licensee and the ·poli.ce officers had entered and had· gone 
to a rear room (defendant's case p .. 129). He denied that _J.M., told .· 
him he: had· just bought the beer and stated th~t, in his opinion; J.M. 
was not actually or apparently intoxicated. He said that he told 
Gatsen to 'phone to the licensee.. If this occurred when the agent-s 
returned with the bottles J.M.· putchas.ed, the licensee had enough_· tim·e · 
to return to the premises to participate in the -events whic_h the agents 
allege preceded their ej_.ection from the premises. · , 

"Three. patrons .(Albert Banie~s,, Mr. SE:frato and Mr •. Ga11lba) 
testified that .they were drinking together at the bar when they hea~4 
a woman scream '·he's got a ,.gun;' that Bani els grabbed G 'Who had a gun;. 
t9olc him from tlie pr~..n1is-es and held him against. the ·wall until,.police:. 
arri veQ.; t-nat other p.atrons took J.M. out and held h¥! against .... the 
wall_. · · 

"Anthony Baldi· testified that he is manager· ·af· the bu$1rtes.s 
but ·does ·not work on Sundays; that he was not· at the premise·s on 
Fe'bruary 28. ·A tel'ephone call he made. at -1: 39 p.m •. on· that day· indi­
cate·s ·that he· was th?n at his home in Fords, N. J., but t.h1-s_ does .not 

. preclude ·the possibi_lity that he came to the premises late~:~ · 
. . 

"The testimo.ny qf the -police <):fficers·ls not helpful be-. 
c.ause, admittedly, they arrt ved after the · agen~;s were taken fr<?m .the . · 
tav:ern'_and pinned against. the wall. Sergeant M_'adaris did test~fy ·' 
that· G',,s gun was found'. diagonally: acro:s·s the st.reet behind a bill~ 
board._ The testimony: of Lieutenant Slezak, who· was at 4th Precinct 
Headqufirters, that he suggested J.M •. have some -rest before going_ on 
anoth.er assignment :ts -untj.erstandable -consideri4g the experience J.M. 
had at 

1
'defendant' s .premises. .': 

''This is a .di"stasteful ,c.ase ·to· decid.e because 1 t is .impa·s­
s.ible to reconcile the agents' testimony.with -the testimony ·of de.:.. 
fendant and two of his witnesses (Miele and Las'.ceri}. Witness·es, 
may be mistaken. as td whether a make".""shift bar_»was set· ·up· -on. .... · . 
. Janua.ry 12 (it could~ easily have. been remove¢!. ~.efore· a photo ,was 
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talren); L may have· been mistaken when he said that he was alone 
whep Officer Knapp arrived·because he also testified that Desimone 
was in and out· ·.whil? he was waiting for the police, and J ,)1. may 
h~ve_ been mistak.en in stating that Baldi was the bartender who sold 
him the two bottles.- However, it is necessary to find either that 
four agents 'deliberately gave :(alse testimony that DeSimone and .. 
Lasceri participated in the sale on January i2· and that n-eSimone 
incited the.patrons to eject the agents on February 28, or that 
DeS~mone and-Lasceri deliberately gave false testimony as to the 
sale on January 12 and Desimone and Miele deliberately gave false· 
testimony as to the events which took p·lace on February 28. I 
_believe that J.M., who is an experienced· Inspector, was not intox-
tcated and his testimony was not shaken. However, even if his te·s­
timony be disr_egarded, there is still the testimony of GJ who had 
nothing to drfnk that day. Desimone admitted that ninety-nine per 
aent. of his patrons are c9lored. The remarks he is alleged to have. 
made on February 28 would ~ncite his patrons to violence. 

"After considering the evidence, exhibits and brief, I 
·conclude that the Division has established defendant's guilt as to 
all charges by a fair preponderance of the believable evidence. It 
is recomm~nded, therefore, that defendant be found guilty as charged. 
Defendant has a prior record. Effective July 15, 1957, his license 
was suspended ·by the Director for five days for 'accepting .orders at 
·a place- other than the licensed premises. Bulle,tin 11S4, Item 5.· 
As indicated herein, his license was suspended by the local issuing 
authority for fifteen days, effective January 4, 1960, for selling 

_during prohibited hours. Qonsidering the past record, the· serious­
ness of the charges herein and the false testimony of defendant, 
the only proper penalty is revocation. rt is recommended, therefore, 
that an order be entered herein revoking def.endant' s licensea" 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument thereto were filed with me by the attorneys for the de­
fendant, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 16a The 
exaeptions and argument consist of a factual analysis of the evi­
dence in support of the defendant's contention that the testimony 
of the four agents was fabricated. -

The essence of this case involves a determination as to 
the credibility of the 'Witnesses presented by both parties~ In this 
connection, I have carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including· the transcript and exhibits, the brief submitted by the 
licensee, the Hearer's Report, the exceptions thereto and the v.ritten 
argument in support.of said exceptions, and as a result I completely 
concur with the findings and conclusions of the Hearer with resp~ct 
to Charges l,· 2, .3, 4 and -s. However, with respect to Charge 6, I 
am in doubt as to whether the defendant-licensee in fact physically 
assaulted the two agents in question or inc_i ted a riot which resulted· 
in the assault· in·· question, although· I believe that d~f~ndant was 
responsible for the loss' of the evidential bottles of beer.,,·.. Ad.mi t-

-tedly, much confusion and excitement attended the sequence of ev~nts 
occ-q.rring shortly after the agents entered the licensed premis~s at 
abotjt 6:20 ·p.m. on February 28, 1960., I ·wr11, therefore, give the· 
lic·ensee the benefit o_f the doubt and find that his guilt on this 
charge has not been established by a fair preponderance of the 
believable evidence in the record. 

The difficult question of penalty ~emains. The Hearer's 
rec,6Wnendation of revocation of defendant's license conforms to tha 
Hearerts determination of defendant's guilt on all the charges, in­
cluding the one alleging personal assault upon the agentso In viev 
of my finding that the evidence fails to sustain the licensee's. . 

· guilt on Che.rge 6, and _gi v.1ng carefu.l consideration to all the cir­
cumstances involved herein, including the defendant• s previous · 
record and his unwarranted behavior in the conduct of his licensed 
_·pusiness, I feel that a suspenslo~. of .his _license for one hundred 
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.'eighty ~ays is :a proper penalty to .be imposed. . ~::-

. c:. :1" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day, of. Octdb:.e~-: 1960,·. ~ 
.. _. " . ;:_;; 

ORDERED that plenary retall consumptlon.li'c:~nse 0~37-~i. for 
the 1960•61 lioensing year, issued by the M~icipal Bo·ard of·,Alcoholio 
Beverage Controi of the City of Newark to Augustine DeSimone, for 
premises 201 Bruce St. & 46-· 14th Ave., Newark, be and·· the same 1~· . 
hereby suspended for one hundred eighty (180) ·days, ooinmencing ·:a_t . 
2 a.m. Monday, October 10, 1960, ·and terminating. ·at 2-. 9: .• m. Saturday,_ 
April 8, 196+0 . . - -

, ·;;-;~~ ..... 

WILLIAM-HOWE"DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

. . ~ 

.3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE tN' VIOLATION OF-RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·15_ DAY, LESS 5 .. FOR P.LEA;.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-Proceedings.against 

Daniel MqHenry & Clara McHenry, Jrw 
t/a McHenry' s Tavern 
178 Griffith-Street 
Je~sey City, New Jersey 

. . 

) 

) 

_) 

) . 

Holders· of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-356, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag-e Control of ) 
the City of Jers~y City. · 
~ - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - ~ ,- --~ ~ -· ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

. AND. 

ORDER 
_.;,· 

James F. Ryan, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees• 
Dora P. Rothschild, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded !!.Q!! vult to a charge allegin:g that tl'ley 
sold during prohibi·ted hours alcoholic beverages in 'th·eir original 
containers for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38. 

. On Sunday, September 11, 1960, at about 3:55 p.m., an ABC 
agent who was in defendants' licensed premises -purchased tvo .one­
quart bottles of Piel•s beer from the bartender, Thomas McHenry. 
brother of Daniel McHenry, one of defendant-licensees. _·The agent · 
left the premises with the. alcoholic ~averages, but immediately 
re-entered w1 th another- agent and. both identified. themselve;s to .. the -
bartender who had made the sal~. · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shal1-.sus-_ 
pend defendants' license for a minimum period of fifteen day_s. · !!!· 
Janulis,, .Bulletin 1346, Item 10. Five days will be remi tt.ed for the 
plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 

. ~ "' ' 

Ac·cordingly, it is, on thi's 3rd· day of October· 1960.,. ) 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump.t.ion License C-356, . 
-issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
C·i ty of· Jersey City to Daniel McHenry & Clara- McHenry, Jr., t/a . 
McHenry' s Tavern, for premises 178 Gri~fi th .Street, Jersey. C1 ty, -be 
and the same is hereby suspended for-ten (10) days, co~encing,at. 
2: 00 a.mo, Monday, October 10, .1960 and terminating a_t- 2: 00 -a.m., 
T~ursday, October 20, 1960$. 

WILLIAM HO~E-DAVIS 
DtREGTOR 
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-4o DISCIPL°INARY. PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS,. LESS 5 FOR.PLEA*' 

,' 

In the Matter· o_f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

) 

Wilfred Keenan 
t/ a Lou'· s Ta:vern 
7 Bleek-er Street 

) . 

CONCLUSIONS-

Jersey City~ N. Je~ 

Holder of Plenary R'etail e·onsmnption 
:yice~se C-514, issued· -by the Municlpal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

• the City of Jersey City ... 

Defendant....;licensee, Pro .. se 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

l 

Edward F. ·Ambro.se, Esq@'·· Appearing .for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!.2!! vult to the following charge: 

"On Friday night August 19 and early Saturday morning . 
· · August 20, 1960, you allowed, permitted and suffered 

gamblihg, vtz .. , the playing of a card game for-stakes 
of money; in -~d upon your licensed premises; in vio-
lation .of .. Rule. 7 of State_ Regulation No"' 20 •. " · 

-. At 11:-40 p~m •.. Fr,iday, August 19, 1960, two ABC agents, 
entered defend·ant'' s licensed premises and .remained therein until 
about --121 50 aome . the following morning •. During their ·stay they . 
watch six· men Who yere ·seated at the bar play fifteen games of 
stud poker for·money stake~ as high as $15. The bartender showed 
an interest in the games and from· time to time served the players 
alcoholi·c beverages. The agents eventually identified themsel -v~s 
and-seized the playing cards for evidential purposes@ The bar-· 
tender refused to give a-·wri tten statement ·saying n~ou saw the 
game and I knew what they were playing." 

Defend.ant has no:- prior adjudicated record... ·r shall sus­
pend his license for ten days, the minimum penalty 

1 
imposed for. 

permitting on licensed premises card games for sub.stantial sums. 
Re Hanna, Bulletin 1220, Item 9. Five days will be. remitted for 
.tfl:e plea· entered herein., leaving a net suspension of fiv_~ days~ 

A~cordingly, it is.'? on this 3rd day of October 1960, 

ORDERED _that plenary retail cohs'um.ption license c ..... 514,. 
issued by the· Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the· 
·C~ty of Jersey Cit·y to Wilfred Keenan, t/a Lou• s Tav~rn» ·for 
premises-7 Bleeker Street, Jersey City, be and the .same is hereby 
suspended for five (5) days, commenclng at 2 a.tlmo Monday, October 
10, ·1960, and terminating at 2 a.m,, Saturday, October 15,· 19600_. · · 

WILIJIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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DIS\CIPLINARY .PROCEEDI;NGS - SALE ~A 1r LESS THAN, PRIC.E L
1

ISTED IN 
~INIMUM CONSUl\tlER RESALE PRICE LlST ·:.;.. LICENSE SUSPENDED F.OR 10 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Discipl1nary 
Pro~eedings_against 

· TOMS . RIVER LIQ,UORS, INC" 
43 Main Street · · 
DoV'er. Tovmship 
PO Toms River, N. J. 

} 

) 

) 

) 

Holder o:f ·Plenary Re.tail Distribution ) 
License D-1, issued by the Township 
Committee of Dover Township o · ) ,_ 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER . 

~----~----~-----------------~----~---~-~ Samuei Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David s •. Piltzer, Esq.; Appearing for the Divisi~n of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to ::- charge alleging that it sold.~ 
alcoholic beverages at less~a.Ilthe price lis·ted in the Minimil.m 
Consumer Resale Price List .then in eff·ect, in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 30e 

On Thursday,, Augus:t ·1s, 1960 an ABC agent entered defendant's . 
licensed ·premises and i:p.quired of_ Irving Golob, the. manage~, t;h.e price 
?f a ·case of Seagram's Seven Crowr1 Whiskey in fifths. Golob· quoted him_ 
$5_4.60 and when.the agent said that·he could do.bette.r elsewhere;, Golob,) 
tciI.d."him to drop in when he was ready and he would take care of him. 
The following day the agent returned an~ ordered a case of the aforesaid 
.:name-brand whiskey from Martin Dinerstein, president of the corporate­
licensee o When Golob acknowledged that the agent had visited the premise: 
the preceding day, Dinerstein asked Golob to figure out the price of 
the whiS.key. The pr:ice he figured was :i~54.61·,, the. oor1--ect_ resale 
price then in effect •. Dinerstein ·then instructed Golob t·o ·sell the 
case of whiskey for ~~53 and when Golob w~nt ·to the rear of- the 
premises to get the whiskey,, another ABC agent: entered the premises 
on signal and observed the first agent hand $53 to Dinerstein1 who put 
the money in his pocketo Golob carried ,the case of whiskey to the agent'.~ 

... car and handed it to him. The agent inunediately reentered the premises · 
and both agents identified themselves. ·Dinerstein then admitted the · 
unlawful sale. 

Def'endant has no prior, ?-djudicated record. The minimum.· 
penalty for a violation such as _charged herein 1s a suspens.ion of the·· 
license for a period of' ten days. Re Kowal, Bulletin 13301 Item 10'. 
I shall suspe.nd def'endant' s _license !'or ·ten days, and rem.if· five days 
ro.r the plea· en~ered h~:rreiI].,· leaving a net suspension of five. days .• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of September l9SQ,, 

ORDERED ·t}J.at ·Ple~ary Retail ·D.istribution License -ri-1,, issued . , 
by the Tovmship· dommittee of Dov.er Township to 'roms Hiver. Liquors, Inc •. , .. 
for premises 43 Main Stre·et, Dover Township, be and the same· is hereby 
suspended for· (5) days, .commencing at 9:00 a.m., Monday, October 10, 
1960, and terminating e.t 9:00 a.m., Saturday, Octoberl5, 1~60 •.. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECT OH 
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NUMBERµOF-'"?JUNJC'IPAL LIC~S$S.-ISSUED AND AMOuNT ·OF. FEES PAIJ;) FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1960 TO SEPTEMBER .30, 1960 AS. REPORTED TO THE DIRECTOR . 

Cou..'1ty 

Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden 
Cape May 
Cumberland 
Essex· 
Gloucester. 
Hudson 
Hunterdon 
Mercer 
Middlesex . 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean 
Passaic · 
Sal.em 
Somerset 
Sussex 
Union 
·warren 

. ___ OF TH~ n1y1s19N OF ALCOHOLIC B'EVERAGE '.CONTROL BY THE LOCAL Issunrn AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.s.· 33:1-19 . 

.Plenary 
Retail 

Oon5unpti6n 
No. Fees 
Issued Paid 

486 $ 200,1.60.co 
- 812 308,090.QO 

186 82,540.CO 
453 221,970.00 

. 137 77,~oo.oo 
79 40.,2;0.oo 

13.39 758,710.00 
108 38,650.CO 

1522 689,335.73 
·79 28,100.CO 
421 261,210 .• CO· 
631 312,605.CO 
553 288;655.00 
355 137,215.00 
188 104,666.7'7 
862 .·354,615.00 

50 19,400.00 
188 85,565.00 . 
l65 45,205.CO 
550 \312 j 340 .oo 
14S ·44,160.00 

Plenary 
Retail 

Pistribution 
No. Fees 
Issued Paid 

72 $ 2:1 ,·625 .oo 
.301 88,457.CO 
40 12,520.00 
82 .35,165.00 
12 4,500.00 
15 4,200.00 

350 210,212.00 
15 .3,820.00 

. 298 122,400.00 
ll .3,810.00 

--~-51 22,020.00 
eo '. 26,045.co 

122 43,020.00 
102 .34,935.68 
47 19,680.00 

167 51,430.00 
8 1,600.00 

41 12,695000 
21 4,l.S5.00 

1.44 67,320.00 
21 ·5,270.00. 

CLASS 1·F IC AT I 0 N 
OF L I C E N S E S 

Club 
Ho. Fees. 
Issued Paid 

28 $ 2~595.00 
120 ll;l60.co· 
47 •6',650.00 
78 . 7,670.00 
18 2,150.00 
30 4,060.00 

105 14,425.CO 
2.3 2,035.00. 
81 9,772.05 
10 1,100.CO 
56 s,100.00 

10.3 9,li0.00 
48 5,391.25 
58 5,262~50 

. .31 3,600.00 
41 ·s,ns.oo 
20 1,675~00 
30 3,500.00 
10 595.00 
74 · s ,.375 .oo __ 
27 3,025.00 

Limited 
Retail 

Distribution 
.No. Fees 
Issued Paid 

52 
l 

28 

63 

4 
'10 
16 

6 

l 
29 

$ 2,451.50 
50.00 

1,400.00 

2,700.00 

200.00 
435.00 
800.00 

300 •. co 

50.CO 
1,425.00· 

.9312 $4,419,'.242.50 2000 $806,909.68 1038 -- $115,365 .. 80 ·210 $9,811.5-0 

William howe Davis 
: Director 

Seasonal· 
Retail 

Consumption 
No. Fees 
Issued Paid 

.5 

1 

l 

l 

26 
4 

1 

2 

4l 

$ 1,398.75 

375.00 

750.00 

12.3.93 

·11,906.l.3 . 
1,200.CO 

225.CO 

337.74 

$16,.316.55 

\ . 

Number 
Surren­

dered 
Revoked 
Expired 

Ntimber 
Licen­
ses in 

Effect 

586 $ 
1290 
274 
614 
167 
124 

1823 
146 

1964 
100 
529 
818 
759 
5.35 
266 

1076 
78 

259 
'198-
797 
198 

·Total 
Fees 
Paid 

238,380000 
·411,557.1$ 
101,760.60 
265,180.00 
84,450.CO 
48,510.00 

985,497.00 
44,505.00 

824,207.78 
.33,010.00 

291,453.93 
347,960.00 
.349,407.38 
179,413.18 
127,946.77 
411,460.00 
22,675.00 

.101, 760.00 
50,260.CO 

. J89;460.00. 
52,792.74 

12601 $5,361,646.0.3 

· October €>, 1960 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE ~1 0-F '.STATE·. 
REGULATION. NO. 38 - CON°DUCT:;tNG BUSINESS DURING PROHIBITED .Ho:tms -~ 

, ·SALE 
1
BEYOND TERMS OF LIC,ENSE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 30 -~DAX.S.•; · 

LE.SS 5 FOR PLEA. ~ · ·: 

I.n the Matter of Disciplinary 
P~6ceedings against 

Old Homestead Tavern, Ince 
t/a Old Homestead Tavern 
76 Kearny Avenue . · 
Jersey Ci~y, New Jersey, 

H9lder- of Plenary 1~.etail Consumption 
.Ltc~nse C-168, issueO. by the Municipal 
Board ·of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·~lie City of Jersey· city 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~ ~ - - - - - ~ - ~.- - - ~ ~ - -·- - ~ -
Defen¢tant-licensee, by Robert Moore, President 

·. A.NI) 

ORDER 

D~vid S. Piltzer, ~Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage .control . 

. BY . 'l'HE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

n1. On Sund~y, August 7, 1960, ~t about 1?:15 P.M., 
you conducted· your licensed business; in violation 
of Section . .4 of an ordinance adopted by the Board 
of Commiss~oners of the City of Jersey Cit·y on 

. June 20,, 1950. 

"2• On Su,nday, August 7, 1960, at about 12:15 P.M., 
_you ·~old an~ q~livered a~d allowed, permitted·and 
sUffered·the sale and delivery of an alcoholic 
beverage~ viz., a pint bottle of Cha teau Martin Port 

.Wine, at retail in its original container for con­
sumption. off ~our licensed premises and you allowed, 
pe~mi tted_ and.· sµf f~red the r·eIQ;~val of such alcoholic 
beverage from you;r licensed premises; in violation or 
Rule l'of .State-Regulation No. 38 • 

. n3~ On Sunday,· August 7, 1960,, at about 12:15 P
1

.M. 1 you 
sold alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within 
the terms of your license as, defined by R .• s. 33: 1~12(1)' 
and limited by R.s. 33i1-26, in that you sold alco- . . 
holic beverages at premis.es ·-.other than your licen·sed 
premises, namely, ·the sidewa,lk and hallway adjacent .to ·.· . 
your llcensed premises; in violation of R. S. 33: 1-2 •. ~ _· 

: ·~ '. ~. ~ ... ·.· ' .. 

At J~·2: 05 p.m. Sunday,, August 7, 1960, two ABC ·~gerits« rtsit,~d::_:~'.:~( 2. 
th.e vicinity of defendant' s lie ensed premises ... and from .a .. vant·age · · · · 
point observ~d five men waiting outside the tavern. One of the·· .: .. 
agents joine.d ·the group and at 12:10 p.m. observed Robert Moore ·. . .. -
(president of the corporate licensee) emerge. from the premises .. and·· 
hand what appeared to be six cans of beer to <;>ne man and a pint .. 
bottle of wine to another. The men departed and,, when each of .t\rO 

. o.thers asked Moore for a bottle of wine,, . the ag~nt did likewise and .. 
g.ave a dollar-b:t.ll. to M.oore who entered the ·tave;rn. At 12:-15· p~m·.: · 
~oore returned :with three sealed·· bottles of wi:ne, handed them to. . . 
the pu_rchasers and gave the agent thirty-five cents change. , Tpe 
agent joined his fellow agent and, ther~after, both were ~~ltted 
to the lic·ensed premises wherein .they identified themselves· to Moore .... 
and,apprised him of the violations. Moore admitted the unlawf'Ul ·sale· 
to the agent, but denied making any other unlawrui·sale before the ... 
1 p.m. opening hour. · 
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. . , , Defendant has no prfor adjudicated record. I shall .suspend 
its license for -thirty days (the minimum penalty imposed for the 
violations charged herein). · Re Moscatello, . Bulletin 1.327,· Item 8. 
Fi V'·;a days 'Will be rem! tted · fo.r ·the plea entered, herein, leaving a 

: .. net· s~spens~on of. twenty-five days •. 

· ·.Acoordirtgly, it is, on this 3rd day of October 1960,. 

- · ORDERED that plenary retail qonsumption license C-1681; 
·issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage ·Control of the . 
Ci"ty of Jersey City to Old Homest-ead Tavern, Inc., t/a Old Homestead 
Tavern, ·ror premises 76.Keai:ny Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby-_suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2 a.,m. 
Monday, Oat·ober 10, 1960, and_ terminating at 2 a·.)n~ Friday,'. . . 
November 4, 1~60. · 

\. -

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

s. nrscIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIO-LATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 ~,CONDUCTING BUSINESS DURING,PROHIBITED·HOURS 
IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR 
IN. I~TEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS,. L~SS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

) ' . . . 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary. 
Pr~ceeding~ .against 

Texas Foods, Inco 
31 Montgomery Street 

.Jersey City; N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-227 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Qf the City of Jersey City. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) . 

_) 

) 

/ 

CONCLUSIOMS 

. AND. 

ORDER . 

Defendant-licensee, by Harry A~ Vlismas, President~ .. . 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing_ for·the Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controi. 

BY THE·DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded BQ!l vult to charges alleging that (1) it· - . 
sold, sery-ed and delivered during prohibited hours alcoholic beverages 
1.n their original containers for o_ff-premises consumption,. ·~n viola- . · 
tion of Rule 1 of ·state· Regulation No •. 38, and (2) it conducted. its 
licensed -business during prohibited hours; in:violation of a. ·local 
ordinance. · · 

. .On Saturday, August 27, 1960 '-at 2·:30 aom.,:> an.AiiC .-.agent 
purchased from John Lonneau, a bartender in defendant's premises., 
two cans of Ballantine beer for off-premises consumption. .. The 
ag·ent had previous.ly observed the sale by the ba~tender at about 

· 2: 20 a.m. -of a pint· bottle of whiskey to a. patron for off-pr.einise·s 
. consumption. The agent.left the premises with the two cans of beer 
and immediately returned with another agent who had remained outside 
·the premises.. The agents identified themselves ·to the· bartender who. 
had m.ade. the sale,., and he verbally admitted the violation., 

Defendant corporate licensee has no prior adjudicated· record. 
Howev~r·, when the license for the premises was held in the 1ndi vidual 

·: '.mames of Fred Kalasarines and Harry Vlismas (the latter is the· presi­
dent and principal stockholder of the-corporate licensee herein) 

·their license_ ·was s,uspended by the Director_ for· thirty-five days,­
effective F~bruar~ .3,· 195S, for a number of violations,. including an 
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··"_hours" regulation. 
Ite.m J • 

. Hence, this is the sec·ond""hours" vi'olation· within e:t-f~~>":; 
past five years,: The minimum penalty of fifteen- days imposs'.Ci~i}{ir~ _ 
violation of Rule i- of State Regulation No~ ·3g wJll, theref_or:Ef;;'.:~b:e · 
d:oubled, to. which will be added five days for the violation ... set 
forth in Charge 2, making a total suspension of thir.ty~five. 'd:~ys. 
Re Mur2h:y:, BUlletin 1298, Item 5. Five d·ays will be remitt~~qj,.f;9~­
the plea _entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty-,ra~tty;s-~ 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this~ 4th d~y of O·ctober 1960:~\· ., __ 

. ORDERED that· Plepuiry Retail Consumption License c-227· . 
issued by 1the~Muni.cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of e!ersey C1 ty to Texas Foods, Inc·., for premises 31 Montgomety 
St.~ Jersey City., be and .the same _is hereby suspended for thirty · · 
(30J days, commencing at 2:.00 a.m. ~ Tuesday, October 11, 1960 and" 
terminating at 2:00 a.m •. , Thursday, N·ovember 10, 1960. 

WILLIAM.HOWE· DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS' _.,. ALCOHO.LIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED ; 
tlCENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAY'S, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - .EFFEqTIVE DATES 
TQ-. BE FIXED BY FURTHER ORDER. 

. tn the Matter o'f ·Disciplinar·y 
Proceedings again;st 

Edward Anthony Florkowski & Anna 
A. Florkowski 

t/a. Windsor Hotel 
s.w. Cor. First & Atlantic Avenues 
North Wildwood,. PO Wildwood, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail.Consumption 
License C-5, issued oy the Mayor and 
Council o:f the City of North Wildwoo.d., 

~·1 I 

~ ~ - ~ - -· - ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS. 

) AND 

) ORDER -

) 

James S.,Cafiero, Esq.~ Attorney for Defendant~l:tcensees. · 
William'F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for the Division 'of · 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

B! ~E DIRECTOR: 

_ .O.efenda:nts pleaded non vuJ.t to a charge alleging that ·they 
possess.ed on their licensed preif4ses alcoholic beverages in bot,tles 
bearing labels which d~d not trul.y descri.be their conte~ts_, ... lri. vio-
lation of Rule 27 -or State/Regul~tion No. 2Q. .· . . . -· · · · ·_ 

on- JUly 29, 1960, a.n ABC agent tested. .defendant$., open . 
stock of liquor and seized a numbe·r of ·bo_ttle·s for further tests by. 
the Division chemist. subsequent analysis by th.e chem~st disclosed 
that the contents or four of the bottl~s varied substantially. in 

. solid.s and acids when compared wi tb· an analysis of the contents ~r 
genuine bottles of the labeled brands • 

. , ·Defendants have no prior adjudicat~d record. Defendants . 
d_eny that 'they tamp·ered with the bottles· a.nd believe .that a temporary 
bartender may _.have refilled the bottles. Nevertheless, they are 
responsible for the violation. Rule 3.3 of State Regulation Nor. 20. · 
I ·shal~ suspend defendan~s' license for a period of twenty days,: the 
In.iriimum penalty imposed in cases ·involving four bo:ttles. Re Lydecker_.. 
Bulletin.1342, Item J. Five Q.ays will be ;remitted for the plea 
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entered~herein, leaving a net suspension.of fif~een days.· 
. ' 

. Investigation dis.closes that at the present time defenda.nts• 
business is being operated on a limited basis. Under the circum­
stances, I shall enter a further order fixing the period of suspen~ . 
sion to become effective at a. subsequent tlme. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day.of October,, 1960, 

·ORDERED that Plenary,R-etail Consmnption License C-5, issued 
by the M;iyor and Council of the City of North Wildwood to Edward 
Anthony Florkcnrski and Anna A. Florkowski, t/a Windsor Hotel, for 
premises on S.W. Car. First .and Atlantic Avenues,. North Wildwood, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen {15} days, ·the 
effect! ve time and date to be ·~fixed by subsequent ordero 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING POSSESSION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Stephen Kosty & Emil F. Rutkowski 
t/a Twin City · ) 
725-727 ·Edgar.Road 
Elizabeth, New Jersey ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License c~6o, issued by the City 
Council of the 'City of Elizabeth. ) 
- ~ - - ~ - --~ - -- - - ~ ~ - - - - - -
Defendant-licensees, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS, 

AND 

·ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq~, 'Appearing for the Division of 
· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the follo"Wing Report-herein: 

"-Defendants pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that 
they possessed on their licensed premises alcoholic beverages in 
bqttles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents,. 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 200 -

"It appears from the evidence presented by the Division 
that on September 24, 1959 an ABC agent tested defendants' ... open 
stock of alcoholic beverages and seized two bottles when the 
contents of one appeared to vary in proof and the other in pr.oof 
and color.- The said bottles were submitted to.the Division chemist 
whose analysis disclosed some vartation in solids in one bottle 
and proof .and solids in the other. 

"The defendants had an analysis ma.de of each of the 
questionable bottles by representatives of the manufacturers thereof. 

·In a letter ~ade part of the record herein, .the representatives of 
each manufacturer·,_ explained that~ the slight variation in proof 
might be explained by the length of )time each bottle was permitted 
to remain open and the varia.tion in solids might be attributed to 
outside :factors. ,I run cognizant that the burden 0f proof is upon 
.the· Division in p~6ceedings such as that under consideratiori~ In 
this dase,_th~ proof appears to me to b~ irisufficient to sustain 
the burden and defendants should be· given the benefit of tlie doubt. 
~ Keelex, Bulletin·676, Item 7. 
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. ''Under the circumstance·s, I there'fc»re recommend. that the 
c~rge herein be dismissed.~ ·>, 

_ No. ~xceptions to the Hearer' si\Report were filed Vi~tlrl.n"the 
time limited by Rule 6 of State Regula:tton No. 16. 

: 

, After carefUlly ·considering tp.e evi'denc~, I concli# '~in .the 
conclusions of the Hearer. and shall adopt -his recommendati'QP,.~ )I 
find def end ants not guilty or the charg:e berein. · 

. • . I . . -· . 

. . . . I . 

Acc~rdlngly,' it is, ·on thls-lOth day of October 1?6,~.~:._ 
. . - . I 

.·ORDERED tha.t the charge herein be and the ·s~e .is hereby 
dismissed. l 

\ 

· WILL[AM HOWE DAVIS· 
. : DIRECTOR 

I 

11. STATE- LICENSES - NEW APPLICA~~I.ON FILED. 

Henrioh & Krauszer Inc~ 
805-811 Geo~ges Road 
North Brunswick, New Jersey . : 

Application filed November ~l, 1960] 
for AdditioQal Warehouse-License on 1 

State Beverage Distrib~torts Licens~· 
-SBD-69, for premises at 252 George .. ,\" 
Street, New Brunswick, New Jersey. : 

\ 


